
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillors:
Alan Schneiderman
Melvin Cohen

Shimon Ryde
Claire Farrier

Danny Rich

Substitute Members
Gabriel Rozenberg Jennifer Grocock Dean Cohen
Alison Moore Peter Zinkin Kath McGuirk
Geof Cooke

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average print cost for this Agenda is
£5.47. Do you really need a hard copy in future? If not please contact  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk. 

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  44 Glebe Road, N3 2AX   18/1545/FUL  13 - 24

7.  89 and 91 Highfield Avenue, NW11 9TU  18/0034/FUL 25 - 48

8.  Oak Lodge, 54 The Bishops Avenue,N2 0BE  17/6561/FUL
 

49 - 70

9.  Aston House Cornwall Avenue, N3 1LF  18/1678/FUL 71 - 86

10.  70 North End Road, NW11 7SY   18/1480/FUL  87 - 98

11.  Land to the Rear Of 1069 Finchley Road, NW11 0PU  
18/2056/S73  

99 - 116

12.  142 Pennine Drive, NW2 1NH   18/2245/FUL 117 - 128

13.  40-42 Golders Green Road, NW11 8LL   18/1257/LBC 129 - 138

14.  40-42 Golders Green Rd, NW11 8LL   FUL 18/1256/FUL 139 - 150

15.  Annexe Land To 765 Finchley Road, Hodford Road, NW11 8DS  
17/6370/FUL  

151 - 174

16.  Tudor Court, 2 Crewys Road,  NW2 2AA  17/3921/FUL  175 - 190

17.  258 Nether Street, N3 1HT   18/0951/FUL 191 - 210



18.  2a Fortis Green Road, N2 9EL   18/0692/S73 211 - 220

19.  Britannia House, 960 High Road, N12 9RY  18/2499/FUL  221 - 234

20.  Garages to the Rear Of 1-12 Gloucester Gardens, Golders Green 
Road, NW11 9AA   18/0779/FUL 

235 - 250

21.  994 - 996 High Road, N20 0QG  18/0778/FUL  251 - 270

22.  14-16 The Grove, NW11 9SH  18/1219/FUL 271 - 282

23.  129 The Vale, NW11 8TL   17/8189/FUL 283 - 302

24.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

23 April 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

1  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

There were none.

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Cohen declared an interest in relation to items 10 and 11, 18 Dingwall Gardens; an objector, Mr Elvio Gambaruto, was 
known to him.

Councillor Ryde noted that he had previously declared an interest in relation to item 12, 452 Finchley Road; because the ownership 
of the property had changed there was no longer an interest for him to declare.

5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1



2

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

There was none.

5  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 8 and 14.

6  129 THE VALE LONDON NW11 8TL

The Chairman reported that this item had been deferred to a future meeting at the request of the applicant.

7  23 THORNFIELD AVENUE LONDON NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE

The Chairman moved to defer this item to ask the applicant to produce a Basement Impact Assessment. This was duly seconded. 

The vote was recorded as follows:
For (deferral) – 7
Against (deferral) – 0

Carried – the application was deferred for the reason above.

8  10 MANOR HALL AVENUE, LONDON, NW4 1NX  TPF/0778/17 (TREE)

The Principal Planner presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to refuse the application on the grounds that the tree was of special amenity value and 
its loss was not justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

It was resolved that the application was REFUSED for the above reason.

6



3

9  49 BROUGHTON AVENUE LONDON N3 3EN  17/3448/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Pickering against the application.

A repr
[...]
 their size, bulk, massing and siting of refuse would be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the general locality, streetscene and site property. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012., policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and the Supplementary Planning 
Document: Residential Design Guidance.

The application was REFUSED for the above reason.

12  452 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 8DG   18/0726/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report.

A representation was heard from Miss Aarti Wadhwani in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Michele del Vicario in objection to the application. 

8



5

Mr Nigel Dexter, agent of the applicant, addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

Further to a discussion Cllr Shimon Ryde moved to REFUSE the application and was seconded by the Chairman.

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

Carried - the application was REFUSED.

The reasons for refusal were discussed and the vote was recorded:

The proposed additional storey by reason of its massing, siting and design would visually dominating and obtrusive and be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the streetscene, general locality and the local townscape. It would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012, policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and 
policy 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor’s London Plan (MALP) 2015.

The Committee unanimously REFUSED the application for the above reasons.

13  39 NETHERCOURT, LONDON N3 1PS

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Christopher Athanasi spoke to the Committee in objection to the application.

Mr Mark Springthorpe, agent of the applicant, spoke to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) 6
Abstained - 1

9



6

The proposed extension by reason of its size, bulk, design and siting would be cause harmful loss of outlook and light to 
neighbouring occupiers and appear overbearing. The proposals would be detrimental to neighbouring residential and visual amenity, 
being contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The application was REFUSED for the above reasons.

14  592 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 7RX  17/7949/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Howard Freeman in objection to the application.

Ms Beth Evans, agent of the applicant, addressed the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) 4

Cllr Shimon Ryde moved to refuse the application and was duly seconded.

The proposed outbuilding by reason of its size, design, siting and proposed use would result in harmful noise and disturbance from 
associated general activity, resulting in a harmful loss of residential and visual amenity to neighbouring occupiers including the upper 
flats. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 4
Against (refusal) 3

Resolved that the application was REFUSED for the reasons above.

15  72 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 1SL   18/0220/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

10



7

The applicant was present but did not address the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained – 1

Resolved - that the application was APPROVED.

16  707 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 0BT   18/0782/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 3

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

17  1B AND 1C SNEATH AVENUE LONDON NW11 9AJ

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The agent for the applicant spoke to the Committee.

Further to a discussion the vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 1
Abstained – 2

11



8

Resolved that the application was APPROVED.

18  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.
The meeting finished at 8.05pm

12



Location 44 Glebe Road London N3 2AX   

Reference: 18/1545/FUL Received: 12th March 2018
Accepted: 13th March 2018

Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 8th May 2018

Applicant: Mr J Neophytou

Proposal:

Conversion of existing single family dwelling into 2no. self-contained flats 
including roof extension with rear dormer window and 3no. rooflights to front 
roofslope and a single storey rear extension with associated refuse store and 
cycle parking

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

- Existing OS Map, Site Block Plan, Site Plan and Photographs, Drawing No.1676-
E01-00 Rev P1;
- Existing Ground, First Floor and Roof Plans, Drawing No.1676-E02-00 Rev P1;
- Existing Sectional Elevation and Rear Elevation, Drawing No.1676-E03-00 Rev 
P1;
- Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans, Drawing No.1676-P02-00 Rev P3;
- Proposed Second/Loft Floor Plan and Roof Plan, Drawing No.1676-P02-01 Rev 
P2;
- Proposed Sectional Elevation and Rear Elevation, Drawing No.1676-P03-00 Rev 
P2;
- Proposed Refuse and Recycling Store Detai
[...]
Rear Of 1 Hodford Road), London, NW11 8DS

Decision: Refused

Decision Date: 7th November 2013.

Description: Erection of 2 new self-contained units to provide1, two bedroom bungalow and 1, 
three bedroom bungalow with rooms in basement.

Reference: F/05401/14

Decision: Refused and subsequently dismissed on appeal

Decision Date: 27 March 2015

Appeal decision: Appeal dismissed

Appeal decision date: 4 January 2016  (appeal ref:  APP/N5090/W/15/3103228).

Description: Erection of two 2-storey self-contained house. (Ground floor & lower ground floor 
level).

Reference: 16/7282/FUL
Decision:  Refused.
Decision Date: 15.02.2017
Description: Erection of a single storey self-contained house with basement level and 
associated landscaping

The reason for refusal was as follows:

164



The scale, siting and design of the proposed dwelling would have an adverse effect on the 
overall open character of the site, which forms an open buffer between the typical form of 
suburban development on the adjacent streets of Hodford Road and Llanvanor Road and the 
larger scale apartment developments to the east.  Taken together, the building and its long 
narrow footpath access  would result in a cramped form of development that would not be 
complimentary to or acceptable in this location.  The poor access to the site and the poor 
provision for disposal of rubbish and recycling inherent in the long narrow pedestrian access 
path, which also mean that the development is not able to provide a satisfactory standard of 
accommodation in all respects, would further detract from the character and amenities of this 
location.  As such, the proposal is contrary to Policies 3.8, 7.1, 7.2 and 7.4 of the London Plan 
2016, to Policies CS1, CS4, CS5 and CS14 of the Council's Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 
to DM01 and DM02 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012), and to Standards 
8 and 10 in the Mayor of London's Housing SPD.

3. Proposal

The application is for a pair of semi-detac
[...]
floor (7th floor) which is under the level 
of the existing lift enclosure to provide one additional self-contained unit

Reference: 16/2568/FUL
Address: Britannia House, 958 - 964 High Road, London, N12 9R
Decision: Appeal dismissed
Decision Date: 25/05/2017
Description: Creation of additional floor above top floor level (7th floor) of existing building

229



to provide 2 No self-contained flats

Reference:  17/5201/FUL
Address: Britannia House, 958 - 964 High Road, London, N12 9R
Decision: Refused
Decision Date: 28.03.2018
Description: The construction of an additional floor at 7th floor level to provide 2no self-
contained 2bedroom/3 person residential units together with private outdoor amenity areas 
and balustrading.

3. Proposal
The construction of an additional floor at 7th floor level to provide 2no self-contained 
2bedroom/3 person residential units together with private outdoor amenity areas and 
balustrading. Flat 31 would be 65sqm and Flat 32 would be 61sqm. The additional floor 
would be 2.8 metres high following removal of the existing structures.  
The proposal is essentially a resubmission of the previous application (ref 17/5201/FUL). 
This was refused at committee in March 2018 because of the inadequate provision of 
private outdoor amenity space and lack of a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to 
the Traffic Regulations Order. This amended scheme seeks to overcome the reasons for 
refusal.  

The reasons: 
1. The proposals provide inadequate amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed 
flats. This would be contrary to policy DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies 2012 and the SPD on Sustainable Design Construction and 
Residential Design Guidance.

2. The proposal fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to the 
Traffic Regulations Order and contribution towards the associated monitoring costs to 
mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy DM17 of 
the
[...]
garage. The wider street scene has a mix of residential, office, restaurant and retail 
uses. 

The application site is not a listed building and does not lie within a Conservation Area.

2. Site History
Reference: C15693A/06
Address: 994 High Road, London, N20 0QG
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date:   3 January 2007
Description: Conversion of loft space with addition of rooflights.

Reference: 17/0568/FUL
Address: 994-996 High Road, London, N20 0QG
Decision: Refused
Decision Date:   10 April 2017
Description: Single storey rear extensions, single storey side extensions, part two storey 
side and rear extensions. Roof extension involving rear dormer window and 2no front roof 
lights. Alteration and conversion of the existing property to create 2no additional dwellings 
to form 4no self-contained flats.  Associated bike and bin storage. New hardstanding to form 
provision of parking spaces

The application was refused for the following reasons;

"The scale, siting and design of the proposed extensions and conversion would create a 
cramped form of development that would provide poor outlook to habitable rooms 
particularly along the flank wall at ground and first floor and in the roof and provide a lack of 
private, usable and quality outdoor amenity space for flat C and D. It is deemed that the 
development would not provide a satisfactory standard of accommodation for future 
occupants and would detract from the character of this location.  As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Policies 3.8 and 7.4 of the London Plan 2016, Policies CS1, CS4, CS5 and CS14 
of the Council's Core Strategy DPD (2012), DM01 and DM02 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and section 2.2 and 2.3 of the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (2016)."

The above refusal was appealed (APP/N5090/W/17/3178387) and the appeal was 
dismissed for the following reason;

"The proposal would unacceptably fail to provide adequate living conditions for future 
reside
[...]
s area. The houses 
along this stretch of The Vale and the surrounds have been maintained as family houses 
and this creates a neighbourly, community and family orientated area that is greatly valued.  
Addressed in main report
- Loss of light- Addressed in main report. The footprint of extension has already been 
approved
- Loss of privacy and overlooking.  - Addressed in main report. The footprint of extension 
has already been approved
-Overdevelopment out of character -  Addressed in main report. The footprint of extension 
has already been approved
- Impact on Drainage -  The proposals are unliekly to have harmful impact, a condition is 
attached requiring a landscaping scheme that will ensure approrpiate drainage
-Flats of low standard - Addressed in main report.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

300



301



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 44 Glebe Road, N3 2AX   18/1545/FUL
	7 89 and 91 Highfield Avenue, 18/0034/FUL
	89 and 91 Highfield

	8 Oak Lodge, 54 The Bishops Avenue, London N2 0BE  17/6561/FUL
	9 Aston House Cornwall Avenue London N3 1LF  18/1678/FUL
	10 70 North End Road,  NW11 7SY   18/1480/FUL
	11 Land To The Rear Of 1069 Finchley Road, NW11 0PU  18/2056/S73
	12 142 Pennine Drive London NW2 1NH   18/2245/FUL
	13 40-42 Golders Green Road London NW11 8LL   18/1257/LBC
	14 Golders Green Rd FUL 18/1256/FUL
	15 Annexe Land To 765 Finchley Road, Hodford Road,  NW11 8DS  17/6370/FUL
	16 Tudor Court, 2 Crewys Road,  NW2 2AA  17/3921/FUL
	17 258 Nether Street, N3 1HT   18/0951/FUL
	18 2a Fortis Green Road, N2 9EL   18/0692/S73
	19 Britannia House,  960 High Road, N12 9RY  18/2499/FUL
	20 Garages To The Rear Of 1-12 Gloucester Gardens, Golders Green Road, NW11 9AA   18/0779/FUL
	21 994 - 996 High Road,  N20 0QG  18/0778/FUL
	22 14-16 The Grove, NW11 9SH  18/1219/FUL
	23 129 The Vale,  NW11 8TL   17/8189/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

20 June 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Claire Farrier

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Danny Rich

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Apologies were received from Councillor Danny Rich.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 11; (Land to the rear of 1069 Finchley Rd) the premises were 
close to his office.



2

Councillor Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to items 11, 16 and 20 Tudor Court and  1-12 Gloucester Gardens, as 
some of the names were known to him. He had previously declared an interest

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

5.   ADDENDUM

An addendum was received in relation to items 6,7,8,16,20 and 23.

6.   70 NORTH END ROAD,  NW11 7SY   18/1480/FUL

The item was deferred as at the site visit the previous day there had been no access to the site.

7.   44 GLEBE ROAD, N3 2AX   18/1545/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.

A resident who had registered an objection was not in attendance.

The applicant addressed the Committee.

It was noted that 3 conditions had been added and were included in the addendum. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 3
Against (approval) 2
Abstained – 1

It was resolved that the application was APPROVED



3

8.   GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER GARDENS, GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, NW11 9AA   18/0779/FUL

Councillor Ryde left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Two residents, Ms Susan Birnbaum and Mrs Marijke van Kleeff, spoke in objection to the application. 

The applicant also addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 5
Against (approval) – 0

It was resolved that the application was APPROVED.

9.   OAK LODGE, 54 THE BISHOPS AVENUE, LONDON N2 0BE  17/6561/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. It was noted that the addendum contained an amended 
condition.

Mr Jeffrey Kagan spoke in objection to the application.

The agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) - 0

It was resolved that the application was REFUSED.



4

10.   ASTON HOUSE CORNWALL AVENUE LONDON N3 1LF  18/1678/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A resident who had registered an objection was not in attendance.

The applicant was present but did not speak.

The vote was recorded as follows: 

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The Chairman moved to REFUSE the application for the reasons below. This was seconded by Councillors Marshall and Farrier.

1. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, bulk and massing, would appear overbearing and visually dominant 
within the streetscene, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the area. The proposal would be contrary to policy 
7.4 of the London Plan, policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (2012) and policy DM01 of the 
Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012).

2. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to submit a full travel plan and monitor its progress, to 
mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy CS9 of Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy 
(2012), policy DM17 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(2013).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) - 0

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

11.   LAND TO THE REAR OF 1069 FINCHLEY ROAD, NW11 0PU  18/2056/S73

Councillors Ryde and Cohen left the room for this item.



5

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Banerjee spoke in objection to the application. 

The Interim Area Planning Manager agreed to check with Enforcement Officers that there were no current enforcement concerns in 
relation to this application.

Victoria Barrett, Planning Agent for applicant, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.
 

12.   ANNEXE LAND TO 765 FINCHLEY ROAD, HODFORD ROAD,  NW11 8DS  17/6370/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A resident who had registered an objection was not in attendance.

The architect for the applicant addressed the Committee.

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) - 6

The Chairman moved to refuse the application for the reasons below, and was duly seconded by Councillor Ryde:

1. The proposed development, by reason of the design of the houses, would fail to respect the appearance of the surrounding 
area, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the locality. The proposal would be contrary to policy DM01 of the 
Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012), policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).



6

2. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting and design, would appear overbearing and visually intrusive, 
detrimental to the residential amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. The proposal would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012), policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (2012), the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

13.   TUDOR COURT, 2 CREWYS ROAD,  NW2 2AA  17/3921/FUL

Councillor Ryde left the room.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Dr James Sun spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Mark Carter, Planning Consultant on behalf of applicant, addressed the Committee.

Further to a discussion Councillor Farrier moved to DEFER the item to allow a further site visit for clarification. She was seconded by 
Councillor Schneiderman.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 5
Against (deferral) - 0

Carried – that the application was DEFERRED.



7

14.   258 NETHER STREET, N3 1HT   18/0951/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Ms S Roy spoke in objection to the application.

The agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 3

The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

15.   2A FORTIS GREEN ROAD, N2 9EL   18/0692/S73

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Residents who had registered an objection to the application were not in attendance.

The applicant was present but did not address the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.



8

16.   994 - 996 HIGH ROAD,  N20 0QG  18/0778/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A resident who had objected to the application was not in attendance.

The applicant was present but did not address the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) 4
Abstained – 2

Councillor Schneiderman moved to REFUSE the application for the reasons below and was seconded by Councillor Farrier:

The scale, siting and design of the proposed extensions and conversion would create a cramped form of development that would 
provide poor outlook to habitable rooms. It is deemed that the development would not provide a satisfactory standard of 
accommodation for future occupants and would detract from the character of this location.  As such, the proposal is contrary to 
Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan 2016, Policies CS1 and CS5 of the Council's Core Strategy DPD (2012), policies DM01 and 
DM02 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 4
Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained – 2

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

17.   14-16 THE GROVE, NW11 9SH  18/1219/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr P Smus and Dr C Coleman spoke in objection to the application.



9

Mr Moore, Planning Consultant, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

Councillor Cohen moved to REFUSE the application for the reasons below. This was seconded by Councillor Marshall:

1. The development, by reason of the size, siting, bulk and design of the proposed extensions would be an overdevelopment of 
the site and be detrimental to the character and appearance of the property and wider locality.  As such, the proposal is 
contrary to Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London Plan (2016), Policies CS1 and CS5 of the Council's Core Strategy DPD (2012), 
policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The development, by reason of the size, siting, bulk and design of the proposed extensions, would appear overbearing and 
detract from the residential amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. The proposal would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (2012), policies CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet 
Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (2012), the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

18.   129 THE VALE,  NW11 8TL   17/8189/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A resident who had registered an objection to the application was not in attendance.

Mr Anthony Adler, Planning Consultant for the applicant, addressed the Committee.



10

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained – 3

Resolved that the application was APPROVED.

19.   89 AND 91 HIGHFIELD AVENUE, 18/0034/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. Amended conditions as set out in the addendum were 
noted.

The applicant was present but did not address the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved that the application was APPROVED.

20.   142 PENNINE DRIVE LONDON NW2 1NH   18/2245/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant, Mrs Patel, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6



11

Councillor Cohen moved to refuse the application for the reasons below, and was duly seconded:

The proposed conversion of the single family home into two self-contained flats would not respect the character of the surrounding 
area which is largely occupied by single family homes. The proposal would be contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the Adopted Core 
Strategy (2012), policy  DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), and the Adopted Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

21.   40-42 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 8LL   18/1257/LBC AND 18/1256/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the reports to the Committee.

Mr Duncan Craig addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

An additional condition was tabled for 18/1256/FUL:

Condition 8 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of enclosures and screened facilities for the storage 
of recycling containers and wheeled refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together with a satisfactory 
point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as approved under this condition prior to the first 
occupation and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the 
area in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS14 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

The vote for 18/1257/LBC was recorded as follows:



12

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

The vote for 18/1256/FUL was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

22.   BRITANNIA HOUSE,  960 HIGH ROAD, N12 9RY  18/2499/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 3
Abstained – 3

1. The proposal provides poor quality amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed flats. This would be contrary to policy 
DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies (2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(2016) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The proposal fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to the Traffic Regulations Order and contribution 
towards the associated monitoring costs to mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy 
DM17 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), policy CS9 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 
(2012) and the Planning Obligations SPD (2013).

A vote on the above reasons for refusal was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 3



13

Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained - 3

23.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting closed at 8.35pm.

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm


